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LEXINGTON ARCH IT ECT URALREVIEW BOARD 

Thursday, August 5, 2021 at  4:30 P.M. 
First Floor Meeting Room (Community Meeting Room), Lexington City Hall 

 300 E. Washington Street, Lexington, VA 

 AGENDA 

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES:
A. July 15, 2021 Minutes*

4. NEW BUSINESS:
A. COA 2021-23: an application by Stacy M. Stevens for a Certificate of Appropriateness for

a new wall sign for 11 E. Nelson Street, Tax Map #23-1-182, owned by Rockbridge Lodge
#58 I.O.O.F.
1) Staff Report*
2) Applicant Statement
3) Public Comment
4) Board Discussion & Decision

B. COA 2021-24: an application by Judith B. Cain for a Certificate of Appropriateness for a
new projecting sign for Bistro on Main at 8 N. Main Street, Tax Map # 16-1-53, owned by
Eight North Main, LLC.
1) Staff Report*
2) Applicant Statement
3) Public Comment
4) Board Discussion & Decision

5. OTHER BUSINESS

6. ADJOURN

*indicates attachment
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 Lexington Architectural Review Board 
Thursday, July 15, 2021 – 4:30 p.m.  

First Floor – Community Meeting Room 
Lexington City Hall 

MINUTES 

Architectural Review Board: City Staff: 
Present: C. Alexander, Chair Kate Beard, Administrative Assistant 

R. LeBlanc, Vice-Chair
J. Goyette
B. Crawford, Alternate B

Absent: E. Teaff
A. Bartenstein
C. Honsinger, Alternate A

CALL TO ORDER: 
C. Alexander called the meeting to order at 4:30 p.m.

AGENDA: 
The Agenda was approved unanimously. (R. LeBlanc/J. Goyette) 

MINUTES: 
Meeting minutes from July 1, 2021 were approved unanimously. (R. LeBlanc/C. 

Alexander) 

CITIZENS’ COMMENTS ON MATTERS NOT ON THE AGENDA: 
None. 

NEW BUSINESS: 

A. COA 2021-22: an application by Elizabeth M. Browning for a Certificate of
Appropriateness for a new projecting sign for The Interior Castle at 6 S.
Randolph Street, Tax Map # 23-12-7A, owned by Russell Harlow.
1) Staff Report – This is an application to approve a Certificate of Appropriateness

(COA) for a new projecting sign at 6 South Randolph Street. The proposed
projecting sign is a 30 inch diameter circle with Rich Brown (PMS P 39-16 C)
lettering and graphic on a Cream (PMS P 7-1 C) background.  It is to be made of
Komacel (outdoor PVC) with laminated print and will be hung from the existing
bracket.  The proposal meets zoning requirements.

2) Applicant Statement – Elizabeth Browning, 6 S. Randolph Street, was present to
answer the Board’s questions. K. Beard answered C. Alexander’s question about
the proposed sign’s location on the building. In response to a question from B.
Crawford, Ms. Browning gave the name of the sign’s designer and explained the
provenance of the design.

3) Public Comment – None
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4) Board Discussion & Decision - R. LeBlanc moved to approve the application as
presented. J. Goyette seconded and the motion passed unanimously. (4/0).

OTHER BUSINESS: 
None. 

. 
ADJOURN: 

The meeting adjourned unanimously (C. Alexander/R. LeBlanc) at 4:35 p.m. 

      _______________________________________ 
C. Alexander, Chair, Architectural Review Board
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Lexington, VA Historic Downtown Preservation District COA 

COA 2021-23 11 E. Nelson St. Wall Sign 
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Project Name New Wall Sign for 11 E. Nelson Street 
  
Property Location 11 E. Nelson Street 
     
Zoning C-1 (Commercial District (Central Business)) and Historic 

Downtown Preservation District 
 
Owner/Applicant Rockbridge Lodge #58 I.O.O.F./Stacy M. Stevens  
 

 
OVERVIEW OF REQUEST 

 
This is an application to approve a Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) for a new wall sign at 11 
East Nelson Street. 

11 E. Nelson Street existing conditions 
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COA 2021-23 11 E. Nelson St. Wall Sign 
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The proposed wall sign will be a 0.67 square foot (12 inches wide and 8 inches high) mounted bronze 
dedication plaque. It will have a single beveled edge and will be dark oxide in color. The text lettering 
will be in 24 pt. – 72 pt. Times New Roman font. An image of a similarly designed wall sign is included 
in the application, as is the text to be applied to the sign. 
 
The proposed wall sign would be in addition to two existing projecting signs currently displayed on 
the building for Blue Ridge Taps and Odd Fellows. The dimensions of the existing signs are: 6 sq. ft. 
(3 feet wide and 2 feet high) for Blue Ridge Taps, and 7.5 sq. ft. (3 feet wide and 2.5 feet high) for 
Odd Fellows.  
 
ARB Considerations 
Section 420-8.5.A. (Historic Downtown Preservation District) requires a Certificate of 
appropriateness. No improvement, structural or otherwise, in the Historic Downtown Preservation 
District shall be located, constructed, reconstructed, altered, repaired or demolished unless a permit 
therefor is issued by the Zoning Administrator. No such permit shall be issued unless a certificate of 
appropriateness is issued for such purpose by the Architectural Board and unless the location, 
construction, reconstruction, alteration, repair or demolition thereof otherwise complies with the 
requirements of the Building Code and other ordinances and laws applicable and relating thereto.   
 
Section 420-8.6.B. (Historic Downtown Preservation District) directs the Architectural Review 
Board to consider the following factors to be evaluated before issuing a Certificate of 
Appropriateness (COA): 

1.  The historical or architectural value and significance of the building or structure and its 
relationship to or congruity with the historic value of the land, place or area in the Historic 
Downtown Preservation District upon which it is proposed to be located, constructed, 
reconstructed, altered or repaired. 

2. The appropriateness of the exterior architectural features of such building or structure to such 
land, place or area and its relationship to or congruity with the exterior architectural features 
of other land, places, areas, buildings or structures in the Historic Downtown Preservation 
District and environs. 

3. The general exterior design, arrangement, textures, materials, planting and color proposed to be 
used in the location, construction, alteration or repair of the building, structure or 
improvement and the types of window, exterior doors, lights, landscaping and parking viewed 
from a public street, public way or other public place and their relationship to or congruity 
with the other factors to be considered by the Board under this section. 

4. Any applicable provisions of the city’s design guidelines.  

Section 420-8.10. (Historic Downtown Preservation District) states that the Board shall prescribe the 
character, type, color and materials used in the erection, posting, display or maintenance of signs 
permitted in the Historic Downtown Preservation District, and, in so doing, the Board shall give due 
consideration to the purposes of such signs and require that they be in harmony with the exterior 
general design, arrangement, textures, materials, color and use of the building or structure on or at 
which they are erected, posted, displayed or maintained and congruous with the purposes and 
objectives declared in 420-8.1, without defeating the purpose for which such signs are intended.  
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Lexington, VA Historic Downtown Preservation District COA 

COA 2021-23 11 E. Nelson St. Wall Sign 
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The Board shall take all of the above factors into consideration when considering the application.  The 
Board shall not necessarily consider detailed designs, interior arrangement or features of a building or 
structure which are not subject to public view from a public street, public way or other public place 
and shall not impose any requirements except for the purpose of preventing developments 
incongruous with the historic aspects of the surroundings and the Historic Downtown Preservation 
District.  

Staff Recommendation 

Staff finds the proposed improvements meet the zoning criteria.  
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COA 2021-24 8 N. Main Street Sign 
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Project Name New projecting sign for Bistro on Main 
  
Property Location 8 North Main Street 
     
Zoning C-1 (Commercial District (Central Business)) and Historic 

Downtown Preservation District 
 
Owner/Applicant Eight North Main, LLC/Judith B. Cain 
 

 
OVERVIEW OF REQUEST 

 
This is an application to approve a Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) for a replacement projecting 
sign for Bistro on Main at 8 North Main Street.  The proposal is to replace the existing projecting sign 
with a new double-sided, expanded PVC sign with laminated digital decals applied to both sides and 
painted/sealed edges.  The sign will be 11.5 square feet (4.5 feet wide and 2.55 feet high) and will hang 
from the existing sign bracket.  The sign will be illuminated in the same manner as the existing sign.  
Images of the proposed new sign and other existing signage are included in the attached application. 
 
ARB Considerations 
Section 420-8.5.A. (Historic Downtown Preservation District) requires a Certificate of 
appropriateness. No improvement, structural or otherwise, in the Historic Downtown Preservation 
District shall be located, constructed, reconstructed, altered, repaired or demolished unless a permit 
therefor is issued by the Zoning Administrator. No such permit shall be issued unless a certificate of 
appropriateness is issued for such purpose by the Architectural Board and unless the location, 
construction, reconstruction, alteration, repair or demolition thereof otherwise complies with the 
requirements of the Building Code and other ordinances and laws applicable and relating thereto.   
 
Section 420-8.6.B. (Historic Downtown Preservation District) directs the Architectural Review 
Board to consider the following factors to be evaluated before issuing a Certificate of 
Appropriateness (COA): 

1.  The historical or architectural value and significance of the building or structure and its 
relationship to or congruity with the historic value of the land, place or area in the Historic 
Downtown Preservation District upon which it is proposed to be located, constructed, 
reconstructed, altered or repaired. 

2. The appropriateness of the exterior architectural features of such building or structure to such 
land, place or area and its relationship to or congruity with the exterior architectural features 
of other land, places, areas, buildings or structures in the Historic Downtown Preservation 
District and environs. 

3. The general exterior design, arrangement, textures, materials, planting and color proposed to be 
used in the location, construction, alteration or repair of the building, structure or 
improvement and the types of window, exterior doors, lights, landscaping and parking viewed 
from a public street, public way or other public place and their relationship to or congruity 
with the other factors to be considered by the Board under this section. 

4. Any applicable provisions of the city’s design guidelines.  
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COA 2021-24 8 N. Main Street Sign 
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Section 420-8.10. (Historic Downtown Preservation District) states that the Board shall prescribe the 
character, type, color and materials used in the erection, posting, display or maintenance of signs 
permitted in the Historic Downtown Preservation District, and, in so doing, the Board shall give due 
consideration to the purposes of such signs and require that they be in harmony with the exterior 
general design, arrangement, textures, materials, color and use of the building or structure on or at 
which they are erected, posted, displayed or maintained and congruous with the purposes and 
objectives declared in 420-8.1, without defeating the purpose for which such signs are intended.  
 
The Board shall take all of the above factors into consideration when considering the application.  The 
Board shall not necessarily consider detailed designs, interior arrangement or features of a building or 
structure which are not subject to public view from a public street, public way or other public place 
and shall not impose any requirements except for the purpose of preventing developments 
incongruous with the historic aspects of the surroundings and the Historic Downtown Preservation 
District.  

Staff Recommendation 

Staff finds the proposed improvements meet the zoning criteria.  
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